

BY-LAW NO. 2021-012

BEING A BY-LAW TO ENTER INTO A PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF MATTAWA AND THE TOWNSHIP OF PAPINEAU-CAMERON FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE MATTAWA LANDFILL SITE.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa owns and operates the Mattawa Landfill Site in Lot 13, Concession 13, 1161 Richards Road, in the Township of Papineau-Cameron, District of Nipissing;

AND WHEREAS THE Councils of the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa, the Township of Papineau-Cameron and the Municipality of Mattawan respectively, wish to enter into an agreement for the operations of the Mattawa Landfill Site;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Mattawan enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk Treasurer are hereby authorized and empowered to execute the aforesaid Participation Agreement dated the 25th day of October, 2021 on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawa and to affix there the Corporate Seal;
- THAT the attached Participation Agreement, attached hereto as Schedule "A" dated the 25th day of October, 2021 between the Corporation of the Town of Mattawa, the Township of Papineau-Cameron and the Municipality of Mattawan respectively, shall form part of this By-law;
- 3. **THAT** this agreement shall come in to force and take effect on the day of its passing and shall remain in effect and force in accordance with the terms of the agreement subject to any amendments thereto or the termination of the said agreement.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME ENACTED AND FINALLY PASSED BEFORE AN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2021.

MAYOR

CLERK-TREASURER